pre-tax profits of a 10% strengthening or weakening of GBP (£) against the respective currencies in which the financial assets and liabilities are
denominated at 31 March 2025. This analysis assumes that all other variables in the valuation remain constant.

As at 31 March Audited

2025
Audited

2025
Unaudited*

2024
Unaudited*

2024

+10%

£m)
-10%

£m
+10%

£m
-10%

£m

(Loss)/profit 17.4 (46.2) 6.6 (50.7)

Equity 17.4 (46.2) 6.6 (50.7)

Inflation risk sensitivity analysis

The Group has entered into financial instruments that are directly linked to inflation including RPI linked bonds, loans and swaps. In addition, the
Group as a regulated water and wastewater Group is subject to fluctuations in its revenues due to movements in inflation. Therefore, the Group’s
RPI linked borrowings and swaps form a partial economic hedge as the assets and liabilities partially offset.

The table below summarises the impact on pre-tax profits of a 1% increase or decrease in inflation rates on financial instruments at 31 March 2025.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant.

As at 31 March Audited
2025

Audited
2025

Unaudited*
2024

Unaudited*
2024

+1%
£m)

-1%
£m

+1%
£m

-1%)
£m

(Loss)/profit (595.8) 528.9 (549.1) 488.1

Equity (595.8) 528.9 (549.1) 488.1

Own credit risk sensitivity analysis

Refer to significant accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty on pages 69 to 77.

The Group has entered into swaps which are measured at fair value including the impact of credit risk as per IFRS 13. An absolute decrease of 10%
in the recovery rate assumption will result in:

• £52.7 million increase in profit. using the same credit spread assumptions, meaning a different probability of default is implied

• £114.6 million increase in profit, using the same probability of default assumptions, meaning a different credit spread assumption has been

applied.

Credit risk
Credit risk relates to the potential financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual

[…]

A fall in AA-rated corporate bond yields, which are used to set the discount rate, will increase the value of the
scheme’s liabilities. This may be partially offset by an increase in the value of the scheme’s bond holdings.

Inflation risk

The benefits payable to the members of the schemes are linked to inflation and, as such, higher inflation will lead
to higher liabilities. Additionally, the Company’s contributions to the schemes are based on assumptions about
the future levels of inflation; therefore, an increase in inflation above that assumed in the actuarial calculations
will create a deficit.

Longevity risk

An increase in the life expectancy of scheme members will result in benefits being paid out for longer, leading to
an increase in the defined benefit schemes’ liabilities.

The sensitivity of the present value of scheme liabilities to changes in the principal assumptions used is set out below. The impact of the 1%
in the other direction would largely be the same, in the opposite direction, as the movement presented in the table:

As at 31 March Audited
2025

Unaudited*
2024

TWPS)

 £m)
TWMIPS)

£m)
TWPS)

£m)
TWMIPS)

£m)

Change in assumptions resulting in a (decrease)/increase in
liabilities

Change in discount rate (+ 1% p.a.) (140.0) (40.0) (160.0) (45.0)
Change in rate of inflation (- 1% p.a.) (80.0) (25.0) (100.0) (30.0)
Change in life expectancy (+ 1 year) 40.0 15.0 45.0 15.0

*For further details regarding the nature of the unaudited numbers in the prior period, please refer to the Basis of Consolidation section of the Accounting Policies Note.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

22. Retirement benefit obligations (continued)

Future expected cash flows

The Group made a pension deficit repair payment of £69.7 million on 30 March 2021 covering the financial years from 2021/22 to 2024/25,
which was treated as an exceptional cash flow item in the year ended 31 March 2021. The average duration of the benefit obligation at the end of the